

08-07-1998



100789068

RK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name and address of conveying party:

Medicart, Limited Liability Company 4800 Hilton Corporate Drive Columbus, OH 43232

An Ohio limited liability company.

2. Name and address of receiving party

> Artromick International. Inc. c/o Dubin Clark & Company Inc. 289 Greenwich Avenue Greenwich, CT 06830

A Delaware corporation.

- Nature of conveyance: Assignment dated as of May 7, 1998, and attached hereto as 3. Exhibit 1.
- 4. Patent numbers:

Patent Name Registration Number Issue Date

See Schedule A attached hereto

Patent Applications:

Patent Name

Serial Number

Application Date

See Schedule A attached hereto

BOS-BUSN:554558.1

PATENT

REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0552

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

Robert Porcelli Legal Assistant Bingham Dana LLP 150 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 11
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$440.00
- 8. Deposit account number: [Not applicable]
- 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name: Raymond F. Skoglund

Date: May 14, 1998

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages submitted (including cover sheet and any attached Schedules): 6

Schedules): 6 BOS-BUSN:554558.1

Schedule A to Patent Recordation Cover Sheet

PENDING APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	Date	
60/032.854	December 13, 1996	Refiled as Continuing Application Serial No. 08/993,370
08/993,370	December 18, 1997	
08/844,376	April 18, 1997	

<u>PATENTS</u>

Patent Name	Serial No.	Date
Multiple-bin tray assembly for a medical dispensing cassette	5.139,321	August 18, 1992
Vertically adjustable extension drawers	5,211,461	May 18, 1993
Medication cart	Des 336,707	June 22, 1993
Cart for medication	5,259,668	November 9, 1993
Split drawer assembly	4,958,891	September 25, 1990
Vertically adjustable extension drawers	5,322,365	June 21, 1994
Cart for medication	5,282,678	February 1, 1994
Medication carts and cassettes	Re. 34.171	February 2, 1993

PATENT REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0554

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Medicart, Limited Liability Company, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 4800 Hilton Corporate Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43232, is the owner of the patents identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, Artromick International, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at c/o Dubin Clark & Company Inc., 289 Greenwich Avenue, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830, is desirous of acquiring said patents and inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Medicart, Limited Liability Company does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto Artromick International, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to the said patents identified in Exhibit A and the inventions disclosed therein, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of said patents or inventions.

MEDICART, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By: Fille: / W. W. W.

The foregoing assignment of said patents and inventions by Medicart, Limited Liability Company to Artromick International, Inc. is hereby accepted as of this $2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of May. 1998.

ARTROMICK INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Milli Shull
Title: Prosident

BOS-BUSN:546948.2

PATENT REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0555

COMMONWEALTH OR STATE OF	-2- -(4) (4) (4)	
COUNTY OF Buckey) ss.	
On this the day of May. 19	198, before me appeared finher	uch, the persor

On this the 1 day of May. 1998, before me appeared the make, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he is the lie of Medicart, Limited Liability Company and that being duly authorized he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of Medicart, Limited Liability Company.

My commission of Annual My Com

BOS-BUSN:546948.2

PATENT REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0556

EXHIBIT A

- 1. U.S. Patents
- a. 5,139,321 August 18, 1992
- b. 5,211,461 May 18, 1993
- c. Des. 336,707 June 22, 1993
- d. 5,259,668 November 9, 1993
- e. 4,958,891 September 25, 1990
- f. 5.322,365 June 21, 1994
- g. 5,282,678 February 1, 1994
- h. Re. 34,171 February 2, 1993
- i. Serial No. 60/032,854
 December 13, 1996
 Refiled as Continuing
 Application Serial No. 08/993,370
- j. Serial No. 08/993,370 December 18, 1997
- k. Serial No. 08/844,376 April 18, 1997
- 2. <u>Canadian Industrial Design</u>
- a. 61107 June 21, 1988

BOS-BUSN:546948.2

RECORDED: 05/18/1998